ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA795726

Filing date:

01/18/2017

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

| Proceeding | 92061514 |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Party | Plaintiff John Shuman |
| Correspondence Address | JOHN SHUMAN 1365 GREENWOOD ROAD WINCHESTER, VA 22602 UNITED STATES jeshuman@aol.com |
| Submission | Other Motions/Papers |
| Filer's Name | Andrew S. Baugher |
| Filer's e-mail | asb@lplaw.com, mhw@lplaw.com |
| Signature | /s/ Andrew S. Baugher |
| Date | 01/18/2017 |
| Attachments | Notice of Disposition of Civil Action.pdf(505143 bytes) Memorandum Opinion.pdf(2072861 bytes) Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment.pdf(46419 bytes) |



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

JOHN SHUMAN,

Petitioner,

٧.

Cancellation No. 92061514

HUI KUN LI,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S NOTICE OF DISPOSITION OF CIVIL ACTION

Petitioner, John Shuman, pursuant to the Board's order of January 11, 2016, hereby gives notice of the disposition of the civil action between Petitioner and Respondent, Hui Kun Li, and states as follows:

- 1. On May 18, 2015, Petitioner, acting *pro se*, filed a petition to cancel Reg. No. 4216849 and Reg. No. 4265943. Petitioner asserted, among other things, that the registrations should be cancelled because Respondent ceased use of the subject marks in 2011, prior to seeking registration, and because Petitioner or his related businesses were using the marks exclusively at that time.
- 2. On October 12, 2015, Petitioner, again acting *pro se*, and with leave of the Board, filed an amended petition to cancel Reg. No. 4216849 and Reg. No. 4265943. In addition to his prior arguments, Petitioner asserted that Respondent committed fraud in the procurement of the registration of the marks, in that she represented she was using the marks in commerce when in fact she had ceased using them in 2011; that any prior use of the marks had not been by Respondent personally, as she represented, but through a multi-member limited liability company of which Petitioner was also a member; and that Petitioner had continuously used the



marks exclusively in connection with his own business entities, of which Respondent was not a member or owner, or personally, since June 2011.

- 3. Respondent filed a federal court action in the United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia against Petitioner, alleging infringement of the subject marks and other related claims (the "civil action"). Petitioner defended the civil action on many of the same grounds asserted before the Board in support of his petition for cancellation of the marks. On January 11, 2016, the Board suspended these proceedings pending final disposition of the civil action.
- 4. Pursuant to the Board's January 11, 2016 order suspending these proceedings, Petitioner hereby notifies the Board of the final disposition of the civil action. The parties engaged in full discovery in the civil action, including extensive written discovery, document exchange, and oral testimony by way of deposition, including depositions of Petitioner and Respondent. Following discovery and briefing submitted to the court by Petitioner and Respondent, the court dismissed Respondent's trademark infringement claims and the civil action as a whole on December 9, 2016. A copy of the court's memorandum opinion and order are submitted herewith. Respondent's time to appeal the disposition of the civil action expired on January 9, 2017, without an appeal, and that disposition is final.
- 5. In dismissing the civil action, the court made certain findings which are pertinent to the Board's determination of these proceedings. The court, citing Respondent's own deposition testimony, found that Respondent had not used the marks since May 2011 (see memorandum opinion at p. 21 and fn. 16). The court further found that Respondent did not apply for registration of the marks until December 2011, after she ceased any use of the marks and after Petitioner began using the marks exclusively (see memorandum opinion at p. 26 and fn.



16). The court also found that, even if Respondent could prove the validity of the marks, her prior use of the marks was only through the limited liability company of which she and Petitioner were both members, and not by Respondent personally (*see* memorandum opinion at p. 34-37, citing *Kristin Marie Conolty d/b/a Fairway Fox Golf v. Conolty O'Connor NYC LLC*, 111 U.S.P.Q.2d 1302 (TTAB July 3, 2014)).

6. These factual findings demonstrate that Petitioner's request for cancellation is appropriate, because, as the court recognized in the civil action, the registrations obtained by Respondent are void *ab initio* since Respondent was not the sole owner of the marks; Respondent was not using the marks in commerce when she sought registration; and Petitioner had been using the marks exclusively in connection with his separate businesses since June 2011, both before and during Respondent's registration proceedings before the Board. Respondent's false representations to the contrary in seeking registration of the marks should result in their cancellation.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that Reg. No. 4216849 and Reg. No. 4265943 be cancelled and that his Amended Petition to Cancel be sustained.

Dated: January 18, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN SHUMAN

By: /s/ Andrew S. Baugher

Andrew S. Baugher, VSB #74663

LENHART PETTIT

90 North Main Street, Suite 201

P.O. Box 1287

Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803

Tel: (540) 437-3138

Fax: (540) 437-3101

asb@lplaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner



CERTFICATE

I hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing Notice of Disposition of Civil Action has been served on Michael N. Lau, Esq., counsel for Respondent, Hui Kun Li, by mailing said copy on January 18, 2017, by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, and by e-mailing said copy on the same date, to:

Michael N. Lau, Esq. Lau & Associates, LLC 10517 West Drive, unit B Fairfax, VA 22030 M-Lau@Michaelnlau.com Counsel for Respondent

/s/ Andrew S. Baugher
Dated: January 18, 2017

589239



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

